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EXHIBIT D 

 
Response to Comments 

 
 For ease of reference and use, the comments have been divided into categories that group 

questions or comments of a similar nature together.  The comment is in regular font.  The 

response is italicized. 

 

General - Comments and Questions: 

 

1. A Park District is supposed to be “Fair and Equitable” to all.  Using assessed values is not 

fair.  Response:  There is no legal citation supporting that a Park District must be fair 

and equitable to all.  Every district that is created or exists is subject to this criticism.  

When a water or sewer district is formed, there are always homeowners that have wells 

or septic systems that are functioning and which they find satisfactory.  In every school 

district, there are residents with no children.  The Town Law standard is that every 

property benefitted must be included in the District and no property that is benefited shall 

be excluded.  Town Law 194(1)(b)&(c).  As will be discussed below, the District meets 

this requirement.  The HLCA acknowledges the point that using assessed values creates a 

different cost to a property owner based upon differing assessments.  Unfortunately, a 

Park District is the only available special district that can be used for this type of project 

and a Park District is limited to using an ad valorem rate under Town Law 202(3).  

 
2. Assessing costs on a benefit basis would be more fair.  Response:  Comment noted.  Had 

using a benefit basis been available for the District it would have been selected.  As noted 

above, using a benefit basis is not allowed for this type of district.  

 
3. The HLCA has decided to request a park district to make the Town the “bad guy” in this 

matter.  This is not the Town’s problem, it is Helderberg Lake’s problem.   Response:  It 

is agreed that this issue is Helderberg Lake’s issue to resolve.  Having spent 

considerable time and effort exploring solutions, it was determined that requesting a 

Park District was the appropriate path forward to spread the cost of the repairs over a 

long period of time.  Town government exists to provide services to the residents.  When 

the residents served by a particular project or improvement is less than the entire Town a 

district is the correct vehicle to apportion the cost across those residents that are 

benefitted.  

 

4. They receive no benefit from the lake.  Response:  A common thread among the 

commentors, particularly those that own property without direct or proximate lake access 

is that they do not use the lake or do not benefit from it.  That is a fair comment. 

However, the Town Law governing districts requires all those properties with a benefit to 

be included so the district was required to be proposed with all of the properties with 

direct lake access or deeded lake rights.  In an effort to address the concerns voiced by 

off-lake residents who do not use the lake and who have expressed a desire to not 

participate in the District or pay for the repairs, the HLCA is agreeable to accept a quit 

claim deed releasing and terminating the lake rights of owners who have deeded lake 
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rights and are a distance from the lake.  This refers to properties such as those on 

Pinnacle Road, Gulf Hill Road, Hillcrest Drive and Delaware Turnpike.  The quit claim 

deed will need to include a clause that the owners and their successors, heirs and assigns 

covenant and warrant not to use the lake as a guest, invitee and the like as it would not 

be equitable to request to be removed from the District but later seek to use the lake.   

 
5. The District is inequitable as proposed as it does not distinguish between parties with lake 

frontage, lake rights and owners with lake rights that elect not to use the lake.  Comment 

noted.  Please refer to the prior responses.   

 

6. They are opposed to the District.  A park affords users equal access and use of its 

features.  This is not true here where the benefit varies.  Response:  Comment noted.  We 

respectfully disagree.  Every park necessarily has properties that abut it, those that are 

within walking distance and those that must drive to it for access.  The proposed district 

is no different.  

 

7. Not all eligible properties are in the District, referencing one of the original parcels that 

was subdivided.   Response: There is a provision in the chain of title that subdivided 

parcels cannot pass on the lake rights.  It is assumed that this provision was put in place 

to limit the number of users of the lake.  The details of the chain of title are included in a 

separate document.       

 

8. Not all of the properties included should be considered benefitted property.  Response:  

The HLCA included all parcels that have lake frontage, that are members of the 

Association and conducted title searches for off-lake properties to determine if additional 

parcels have lake rights.   In any event, there is a process for the Town Board to conform 

the boundaries of the proposed District to adjust for any property that is benefited and 

which was left out to be included or to exclude a parcel that was improperly included  

See Town Law 194(2)(b).  Finally, as noted elsewhere, the HLCA is amenable to 

accepting quit claim deeds from off-lake properties that do not use the lake and want to 

be excluded from the District.   

 

9. How are lake rights determined?  Response:  Please see No. 8 above. 

 

10. If you are denied lake rights how can they share a benefit of the dam?  Response:  In or 

about 1999 - 2001 members of the HLCA were snowmobiling on the lake in violation of 

the rules.  A lawsuit was commenced by the HLCA to enforce its rules.  Initially, the 

lawsuit was amended or adjusted to name all those property owners with lake rights 

because they were “necessary parties” that could have been affected by the lawsuit.  The 

Court ultimately determined that the HLCA owns the lake and is entitled to set rules for 

its use for those that have lake rights.  A copy of that decision is included in Exhibit E.  

The modest dues collected cover insurance, taxes and maintenance.  The HLCA has 

determined to prevent non-paying members from using the lake as a matter of fairness to 

the others that contribute by paying their dues.   

 

11. If they can’t use the lake why would they care if the lake is gone?  Response:  They can 

use the lake if they pay dues.  The lake does not exist in a vacuum.  It exists for the benefit 

of HLCA members in good standing and needs a source of revenue for its necessary 



3 

 

expenses.  No one would question that they were not allowed to use any other facility if 

they did not pay their dues and contribute.  The HLCA and lake have no other source of 

revenue outside of dues.   

 

12. How were the boundaries determined?  Response:  Please see No. 8 above.  All 

properties with lake frontage and those in the immediate vicinity of the lake off Glenwood 

Road were included as they clearly are benefitted by the District.  The remaining 

properties (largely Pinnacle Road, Gulf Hill Road, south of Delaware Turnpike and 

Hillcrest Drive) and shown on the map were individually evaluated to determine if they 

had deeded lake rights in their chain of title and correspondingly included or excluded.  

 

13. Who determined benefitted real properties?  Response: The HLCA Board as proponents 

of the Petition, in conjunction with counsel and a title company made a determination as 

to who has lake rights.  

 

14. Who decided who is in/out?  Response:   See Nos. 8 and 13.   

 

15. Do/will all the members of tax district share an equal benefit?  Response:  There is no 

requirement that the members share an equal benefit.  As noted above every district is 

susceptible to this complaint.  At the same time the HLCA is aware of the concerns raised 

by off-lake properties and has provided a mechanism for those owners that do not want 

to participate in the District.   

 

16. The District does not include all properties with lake rights.  Response:  The HLCA 

disagrees with this assertion.  A separate letter will address the off-lake properties that 

are claimed to have lake rights.  As noted above, there is a process to address including 

or excluding properties as necessary. 

 

17. Their access is limited to certain areas of the lake.  Response:  The HLCA agrees that off 

lake property owners have to access the lake over the property owned by the HLCA and 

not over the privately owned land.   This HLCA has operated this way since its inception.   

 

18. How can we be included in a tax district and then be denied access to the lake.  Response:  

Please see responses to Comments 10 and 11 above.  Upon formation of the District the 

tax levy will cover most of the expenses.  It is anticipated there will still be dues collected 

by the HLCA to cover general liability insurance, maintenance not including the dam and 

property tax payments.  

 

Process Related - Comments and Questions: 

 

19. Has the DEC approved the project?  Response:  The DEC has reviewed the application 

for the permit for the work, the plans and specifications.  The DEC issued minor 

comments that were addressed in a submission dated December 29, 2021 (copy attached 

in Exhibit E).  The approval of the plans and specifications is expected in the very near 

future. 

 

20. Can the Helderberg Lake Community Association amend the petition at any time or must 

they notify all parties involved?  Response:  As noted above, there is a provision to adjust 
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the boundaries.  If people are removed, it will be in response to their request.  In the 

unlikely event a property is added (which necessarily will be an off-lake property), the 

owner will have been contacted and provided an opportunity to deliver a quit claim deed 

and determine that they wanted to be included.  There is also opportunity for additional 

public comment to the Town Board.  Related to this and asked in a separate question, the 

Petition states a maximum amount to be expended by the District.  There is a process 

under Town Law to increase that amount (which typically occurs if the bids on the work 

exceed the estimate).  That process requires notice to the property owners and an 

additional public hearing.  

 

21. The commenter was never emailed or approached to sign the petition?  Response:  It is 

possible that an attempt was made but no one was home.  The Town Law requires more 

than 50% of the owners to sign the petition requesting the district.  There is no 

requirement that every person be approached and if opposition to the district was 

conveyed is not unusual that the person would not be asked to sign.  As the commentor 

did not express a comment in support of the petition, it is expected that the petition would 

not have been signed if presented.   

  

22. We have been told that the DEC could come in and decommission the dam and assess the 

cost to every property owner and lien each property.  DEC has not communicated this to 

the HLCA.  Response:  The DEC will not put this in writing.  The HLCA has been 

provided notice that it is in violation of the regulations.  See letter DEC letter dated May 

18, 2020 attached as Exhibit E and 6 NYCRR 673.16(d).  The DEC typically takes an 

initial approach of attempting to achieve compliance before adopting an enforcement 

posture.  If the condition of the dam is allowed to deteriorate it is expected the DEC will 

adopt an enforcement posture and involve the Attorney General’s Office.  Young/Sommer 

prepared a memorandum dated June 22, 2021 outlining the regulatory framework for the 

DEC’s power to decommission a dam and assess the users of the dam, which is expected 

to include all properties with lake rights.   A copy of the memorandum is attached as 

Exhibit E. 

 

23. There are errors in the petition.  Tony Haas signed and sold home prior to petition being 

filed.  Wright’s are listed as a primary residence.  The home is uninhabitable.  Signatures 

with no date.  Signature with a 2020 date.  Response:  There are more than sufficient 

signatures to meet the required 50%.  There are no errors in the petition that render it 

facially defective. 

 

24. Other errors in the Petition such as wrong tax values.  Response:  The tax values were 

taken from the publicly available information on the Albany County website or the 

published tax roll.   

 

25. Shouldn’t something of this expense require a second opinion?  Response:  The proposed 

work is prepared by a NY State licensed Professional Engineer. The plans and 

specifications are then reviewed and approved by the NYSDEC for compliance with their 

regulations.  The cost estimate will be validated by the bidding process.   

 

26. Can the petitioners signatures be validated?  Response:  There is no provision under 

Town Law to validate the signatures.  The Petition was signed in accordance with the 
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requirements.  Thereafter, there has been a very public process to comment on the 

petition and a large number of comments have been received on both sides of the topic.  

Notably, no one has suggested that their signature is on the petition and should not have 

been.  In any event that would be a significant allegation.  The Town Board is required to 

make a finding that the petition is signed, and acknowledged or proved, or authenticated, 

as required by law and is otherwise sufficient.  See Town law 194(1)(a).   

 

27. Can the Public Hearing be extended into the new year?  Response:  The Town Board 

allowed public comment at two public meetings (including into the new year) and 

provided an extended period for written comment.  At this juncture, both the comments 

for and against the District are largely repetitive and it is not expected that additional 

time for public comment will change that.   

 

28. Is it in the public interest to grant this district?  Response:  The HLCA submits that it is in 

the public interest of those that are in the District (and thereby stand to both benefit and 

be charged for the improvement) to approve the District.  No viable alternative has been 

presented during the public comment phase.  There is no way for the HLCA to collect the 

$9,000 to $10,000 from each property in advance and pay for this work on its own.  The 

additional benefit of forming the district is the significant money available for public 

improvements that could be accessed upon approval.  It is anticipated that funds will be 

pursued upon district creation to defray the amount of money that must be borrowed to 

pay for the work. 

 

29. Town of Berne’s Public Interest.  Response:  The HLCA submits that the Town exists to 

serve its residents.  It is in the Town’s interest to ensure that facilities within its 

boundaries are maintained in a safe condition as a matter of the public health, safety and 

welfare.  The Town also benefits from the tax base associated with the homes around a 

lake.  If there is no lake the value of the homes decreases and lowered assessments would 

be expected.  On this topic, Town’s routinely are involved with providing services or 

being involved with addressing resident concerns.  Addressing the dam is no different 

with respect to a Town taking over a private sewage or water plant, paving roads, 

collecting garbage or providing a recreation program.  

 

30. Shouldn’t Albany County and/or more importantly the Towns of Clarksville and New 

Scotland be more involved financially? Loss of life in their community will occur if the 

dam breaks?  Response:  The dam is privately owned and serves the residents of the Town 

of Berne with lake rights.  Suggesting that the Town of New Scotland or the Town of 

Bethlehem taxpayers should pay for this private facility will not result in any action.  The 

Town of Bethlehem has a back up water supply impoundment downstream of the HLCA 

dam.  The Town was approached about contributing to the repair.  They indicated that 

the water would continue to flow downstream with or without the dam in place.  

Certainly, if their intake was at the lake a case could be made for them contributing.  But 

it is not.      

 

31. If a tax district is granted, who determines the makeup of the Board of Directors who will 

oversee the project and money?  Response:  There is no separate Board of Directors.  

The District is overseen by the Town Board which will determine a yearly budget each 

fall to cover the debt service, insurance, administrative costs.  That budget number or 
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levy is then collected from the properties in the district apportioned based upon assessed 

values.    

 

32. Something from DEC stating this is absolutely necessary at this time.  Response:  The 

NYSDEC has identified that the dam is in violation of the regulations.  The DEC wants 

the dam brought into compliance.  See Exhibit E.  They will not suggest that the work be 

delayed and be subject to criticism if there is a catastrophic failure.   

 

Financial Related - Comments and Questions: 

 

33. What is the cost of the project to repair the dam?  Response:  The maximum amount to be 

expended for the District is $500,000.  This includes the construction and soft costs.  The 

actual construction cost will be determined by public bidding.  It is also anticipated that 

after district formation, funding can be sought to potentially reduce the amount to be 

borrowed.    

 

34. How much will our taxes increase?  Response:  Based upon the assessed values of the 

properties proposed to be included in the district the yearly cost to a property can be 

calculated using:  Full Assessed Value *  5.3552 and Divide by $1,000.  It is expected 

that some off-lake properties will opt out of the District.  This will slightly increase the 

amount to be collected from the remaining properties.   

 

35. What is the duration of the tax district?  Response:  The bond is calculated at 30 years to 

keep the yearly cost as low as possible.  There is the potential that funding sources could 

result in a shorter term if enough of the capital amount is collected through grants.  In 

some cases, funding for public projects can be obtained at low or no interest being 

charged.  It is expected that upon payment of the bond (retirement of the debt service) the 

residents of the district could petition to dissolve the district.  That decision is in the 

future and not readily answered today.   

 

36. Can the money be used for anything else other than repairing the dam?  Response:  The 

money to be borrowed can only be used for the repair of the dam and the costs associated 

with the project such as engineering and legal costs.  At this juncture the HLCA has been 

paying the engineering and legal costs from accumulated funds.     

 

37. The Lake is owned by the Lake Association who should bear the costs for the repairs?  

Response:  The lake and some surrounding property is owned by the HLCA.  Everyone 

who has lake rights is eligible for membership in the HLCA.  Historically some eligible 

properties did not join.  That system has worked for years because the yearly costs 

associated with running the HLCA have been minimal.  That is not true now that the dam 

needs repairs.  As the name implies the HLCA is an association.  It is not a for-profit 

entity. It has no sources of revenue except for dues.   

 

38. If we are not members of the Association how do we bear responsibility for the repairs?  

Response:  The District is required by law to include all properties that are benefitted.  

Properties with lake rights are benefitted and are thereby required to be included. If a 

property owner has previously opted to not pay dues and use the HLCA property, that is 

a choice that was made.  Going forward, at this point in time those off-lake properties 
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that do not believe there is value in having lake rights or do not want to pay for the 

repairs to the dam can issue a quit claim deed renouncing their lake rights and 

covenanting not to use the lake of HLCA property.   

 

39. There is no way to know the cost until the bids are received.  Response:  The process 

followed of preparing an Engineer’s Report with a cost estimate is the way special 

districts are formed.  The estimate is necessarily conservative and provides a contingency 

amount.  Once a district is approved by the owners, the engineer is directed to prepare 

the final plans and specs. This is a large cost and is not typically undertaken unless the 

improvement will necessarily be built (like a dam repair required by DEC).  The project 

is then bid and the final cost determined which needs to be less than the maximum 

amount calculated by the engineer.  If it is not, resident approval to increase the 

maximum amount to be expended is required.   

 

40. The Petition has errors.  It uses ad valorem taxes rather than a benefit basis.  Response:  

The Office of the State Comptroller has advised that the correct type of district for a dam 

repair is a Park District.  Under Town Law a Park District must be on an ad valorem 

basis.  A benefit basis is not allowed to be used.  The Comptroller’s Office must 

ultimately approve the District so there is no ability to deviate from these requirements.    

 

41. Who will pay the cost of the District assessed to the HLCA properties?  Response:  As 

noted above, the HLCA will still need to collect some amount of dues to cover is share of 

the property taxes, maintain insurance and conduct other typical maintenance.   

 

42. Does the district have “other’ outstanding expenses?  Response:  As noted in the financial 

information, the District, on a yearly basis will need to cover the annual debt service, 

maintain insurance and collect some administrative fee for the time associated with Town 

staff handling district affairs. That number was estimated by the Town’s engineering 

consultant to be $6,000.00. 

 

43. Should they/did they provide a statement of indebtedness.  Response:  The HLCA has no 

indebtedness.  The HLCA pays its bills as they are incurred.     

 

44. So as a homeowner makes repairs and increases the value of his home within this district 

will homes in the districts be reassessed and therefore have to pay more to the debt?  

Response:  In general, the assessment on a house only changes if there is a town-wide (or 

area-wide) reassessment process so that all owners are considered.  The exception to that 

is when an owner pulls a building permit for an improvement.  Depending on the nature 

of the improvement the assessor may increase a property’s assessment.  For example, 

pulling a building permit for a new roof or new windows would likely result in no or very 

small change in assessment as the assessed value contemplates that a house has a roof 

and windows.  But if an owner adds an addition increasing the square footage of the 

house, the assessed value would increase.  On the next tax bill the total assessed value in 

the district would increase and the yearly charge for that house would increase slightly. 

 

45. If the project goes overbudget what is the contingency?  Response:  As noted above, if the 

bids come back in excess of the maximum amount to be expended there is a public 

process that can be undertaken to approve an increase.   
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46. I also feel that this is more an issue for New Scotland as they would be the town affected 

if the dam burst.  Have they been approached?  Response:  As noted above, the Town of 

Bethlehem was informally approached.  There is no reason to believe that the taxpayers 

of the Town of New Scotland would be willing to pay for this privately owned dam any 

more that the other taxpayers in the Town of Berne should be asked to pay.  It is up to the 

properties with lake rights (subject to those that issue quit claim deeds) to address and 

pay for the dam.  

 

47. The value of lake rights is less on their property than those with direct lake access.  

Response:  Comment noted.  Without repeating the prior responses at length, the HLCA 

acknowledges that some off-lake properties do not want to pay for the repairs.  The law 

for special districts constrains the options for addressing this issue to the satisfaction of 

the off-lake properties.  Had it been an option, a two-tier system of charges would have 

been proposed.  It is unfortunately not available and the HLCA has provided a way for 

those properties to “opt-out” of the District.   

 

48. The additional taxes are a detriment to the value of their home.  Response:  This comment 

was made by off-lake owners.  The value of something is in the eye of the beholder.  For 

all of the prior reasons provided, the HLCA understands the position of those off-lake 

owners and has done its best to provide a viable alternative to remaining in the district.   

 

49. Is the bond interest rate fixed or variable.  Response:  It is expected that the bond will be 

a fixed rate.    

 

50. Will the residents of the district be re-assessed during the term of the bond?  Response:  A 

reassessment process is typically undertaken on a town wide basis.  Over the course of a 

30 year bond it is certainly possible but that is a Town Board decision.   The typical 

information in a reassessment process advises that one-third of the properties will see an 

increase in assessment, one-third will remain the same, and one-third will decrease. 

Town-wide reassessments typically occur when the assessed values significantly lag 

behind the actual value of houses typified by sales.  If a town-wide reassessment were to 

occur the assessed values for all properties in the District would be added up and a new 

rate per $1,000 of assessed value would be calculated.  Depending on final assessments, 

a property’s yearly payment may increase or decrease or stay relatively the same.   

 

51. Where is the money going to come from if something unforeseen happens during the 

repair of the dam?  Response:  There is a contingency amount built into the cost estimate.  

If the amount exceeds that value, the money would come from the properties in the 

district.  The bid specifications will require the contractor to carry insurance in case 

there is a significant event. 

 

52. What if damage is done to something the construction company or engineer is not liable 

for?  Response:  At present if the dam fails and there is downstream damage the HLCA 

will be liable.  It is expected that, in such a circumstance, all property owners that are 

members or that have lake rights would be names as potential defendants as the HLCA 

has no assets to cover a large damage claim.  If there is damage during the construction 
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phase, it is expected that the construction company would be liable for it.  Without more 

details, it is difficult to address this question.  

 

53. What is the contingency plan for additional funds if the need should arise?  Response:  As 

noted above, there is a process to seek approval from the owners to expend additional 

funds.  Prior to that (and in any event) it is expected that the district will seek public 

funding to offset costs.   

 

Construction Related -  Comments and Questions: 

 

54. The Petition in Schedule C, last bullet, it states “Develop a plan for use of a permanent 

siphon or high capacity pumps?  According to the Engineers’ Report, cost has been added 

to include adding a siphon system.  Should the petition be revised?  Response:  The 

NYSDEC regulations require that a system be in place to rapidly lower the dam in the 

event of an emergency situation.  The preferred method is the installation of the siphon so 

that it is in place.  The engineers are cognizant that there is limit to what the properties 

can pay for the project.  As a result, because the siphon can be eliminated if there is not 

enough money (in its place would be a plan to bring in emergency pumps), the engineers 

chose this as an alternate bid item that can be declined if the budget is tight.   

 

55. The siphon is an alternate bid.  We have been told all along it is required and included in 

the estimate.  Response:  Please see above.  A means to lower the lake quickly is required  

There is more than one way to accomplish this and the engineers have employed a 

commonsense approach to provide some room to maneuver if the bids come back higher 

than expected. 

 

56. Will the construction impact the access points?  Response:  It is not anticipated that there 

would be any significant disruption to the access points during construction.   

 

57. The repairs didn’t seem to be worth $500K?  Response:  An engineering company with 

significant experience in dams and dam repair provided the estimate.  As an estimate it is 

necessarily conservative because the goal is for bids to come in under the estimate.  

Exceeding the estimate requires additional process and owner approval which is not a 

preferred result.   

 

58. Nothing in the engineers report seemed that pressing.  Response:  Comment noted:  But if 

the items were any more pressing the HLCA would be facing more significant 

enforcement action.  No one on the Board is interested in spending money for the sake of 

spending money.  At the same time, as seen in the Florida condo collapse continually 

avoiding repairs, arguing over solutions and prolonging decision making can have 

catastrophic consequences.  The HLCA believes that as the dam owner it has an 

obligation to act before there is an emergency situation or a failure.  As noted above, the 

dam is not in compliance and the DEC is requiring action.       

 

59. Nothing in that report seemed to high tech of a repair justifying the expense.  Response:  

Comment noted.  The NYSDEC regulations exist because of catastrophic failures of other 

dams.  Dam construction and repairs are costly endeavors and there are not many 

contractors who engage in this kind of work.  The risk associated with delayed repairs is 
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difficult to quantify.  When an owner of a house is told it is time to replace a furnace that 

is working or a roof at then end of its life they may choose to wait and see and react when 

there is a little leak or handle being without heat for a few days while a furnace is 

replaced.  When dealing with a dam, the HLCA does not feel that it has the luxury to take 

a wait and see approach and find out they waited too long resulting in catastrophic 

outcomes. 

 

HLCA Related - Comments and Questions: 

 

60. I am subject to the Rules of the HLCA but those with lake frontage are not.  Response:  

The rules of the HLCA apply equally to all property owners with lake rights.  

 

61. The HLCA took away one of the lake access points.  Response:  This comment is 

addressed in detail in the comment letter submitted by Peggy McQuade dated December 

22, 2021.   In brief, a narrow strip between two existing lots was used by an  HLCA 

member as one of the points of access.  A member of the association identified that the 

property was actually their private land and provided proof in their deed that the access 

strip was part of their lot.  Accordingly, the HLCA recognized this ownership and 

identified that it was never an authorized point of access.   

 

62. What guarantee do we have that the other access points will not be removed?  Response:  

The access points are Association property.  Any sale or disposition of Association 

property would require a vote of the membership.  There is no intention to change any 

access point.   

 

63. The HLCA has known for 10 years that repairs were needed and has done nothing.  

Response:  This is an incorrect statement.  Please see the detailed response of the HLCA 

at page 120 of Exhibit C.   

 

64. There could have been fundraising, donations and possible sale of HLCA land to offset 

the cost.  Response:  These options were all identified, investigated and determined to not 

be feasible.  Please see the detailed responses of the HLCA at pages 75, 89 and 120 of 

Exhibit C.   

 

65. The HLCA changed its rule regarding non-members of the Association like them.  

Response:  The HLCA did not change its rules.  As noted above the HLCA is now 

enforcing that dues must be paid to use the lake as it is patently unfair for others to bear 

the cost of maintaining the lake and to allow non-paying members to utilize it.  The Court 

case referenced above determined that the HLCA has the ability to set reasonable rules 

regarding the use of the lake.  Other than excluding members who do not pay dues, the 

HLCA has few options to enforce its rules. 

 

66. Who is the governing body of lake rights?  Response:  As noted above, the Court 

determined that the HLCA, as owner of the lake and certain nearby lands, has the 

authority to set rules for the use of the property .  The HLCA acts through its Officers and 

Board of Directors with certain matters requiring a vote of the membership.   
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67. I would like to see where all the dues for all these years have gone?  Response:  In recent 

years, the dues have been $400.00 per year.  Typically there are about 45 properties that 

pay dues.  That provides the HLCA with approximately $18,000 in funds per year.  

Financial information from the HLCA responsive to this question is found in Exhibit E.   

 

68. I would also like to see an accounting of how money has been spent.  Response:  The 

HLCA regularly publishes its financial report to the membership.  Copies of this 

information are in Exhibit E.    

  

69. What have they tried to do to obtain money for repairs?  Response:  Please see the 

detailed responses of the HLCA at pages 75, 89 and 120 of Exhibit C.   

 

70. The HLCA is threatening legal action if you enter their property and are not a member.  

Response:  There are people who are using the lake who are not paying dues.  It is 

unreasonable and patently unfair for certain members to not pay their dues and use the 

facilities.  In any other circumstance or organization that charges dues (i.e. a gym, Rod 

& Gun Club, country club) there would be no question that members who do not pay and 

contribute to the communal costs would be prevented from using the facility.   

 

71. They state that the HLCA is insolvent and has paid only $4,000 of a $45,000 bill to the 

engineer.  Response:  The HLCA is not insolvent and is current with its bills to the 

engineering firm.  The costs of the District and the legal and engineering expenses are a 

significant drain on a budget that does not collect dues in an amount necessary to cover 

these ingoing expenses.   

 

72. Will the HLCA be able to use bond monies to repay other debts of the engineer.  

Response:  Yes, the engineering (and legal) costs are necessary for the District and the 

repair.  They are eligible to be paid for from the bond amount.  This is typical in all 

districts.  To date the HLCA has paid the engineer out of its reserve funds.  In either case 

it is the property owners that benefit from the existence of the lake that are paying the 

costs for its necessary repairs.   

 

 


